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May 2010 —- BOULDER COUNTY OPEN SPACE ISSUES SURVEY

Hello, my name is . First, I want to assure you that we're not selling anything, or asking
for money. I'm with Talmey-Drake Research, a public opinion company in Boulder, Colorado. We are
conducting an interesting survey with registered voters about local issues in your community, and we would
like to include your opinions. Your telephone number was selected purely at random.

SCREENER

A. First, I would like to confirm that you are at least 18 years old, and registered to vote in Boulder County?
[n=603]

B. [Ask only if R says “No” or “DK/NS” in Screener A; else go to Screener C] Is there someone in this
household I can speak to who is at least 18 years old and is registered to vote in Boulder County?

Y € ittt ettt ettt et ettt b et nbere et e b e b e st ere et e s eneereetanaan 100%= Start over
N O ettt ettt ettt r ettt ettt a et et eneaeene -- = Terminate

DI/ INS ettt et et et ettt e s et et et es e et en et ereeaeens -- = Terminate

C. In which Boulder County City do you live? If you live in an unincorporated area of Boulder County, like
Gunbarrel or other unincorporated areas, just say so? /#=603]

Lafayette
Longmont
LOUISVALIE oot e

SUPCLIOL ot
Unincotporated area/small towns of Boulder County
D. Sex [Do Not Ask] /#=603]
IMALE.eititireteteeteeet ettt et ettt et b et b et bt b eb et et b ete it b ete s b eteatene 49%
FEMALE.c..vivieeeeeetee et ettt ettt ettt ettt e n et eretn 51%

*An asterisk, wherever it appears, means that the result for that response rounds to less than 1%.

1. Generally speaking, would you say things in Boulder County are going in the right direction, or do
you feel things here have pretty seriously gotten off on the wrong track in the past few years?

Mayl0 Jul09 2002 2000 1999 1998 1997
[n=603] [n=x] [n=x] [n=x] [n=x] [n=x] [n=x]

Right direction........cccceuvcurencrrucunnes 59%  58%  55%  47%  53%  49%  44%
Wrong track ..., 24%  26%  33%  42%  37%  32%  39%
No opinion/DK/NS ... 17%  16%  12% 11% 10%  19% 17%




When you think of Boulder County, what image comes to mind?

May10

[n=603]
Outdoors/ OPEn SPACE ....ouurvuremieriieieeiiieseiise st sesesssssaenes 28%
Liberal/Liberalism/Libetal THfestyle ......oevinrnrrierineeiereerineeereeneenes 16%
Mountains/ Geological ... 13%
FIATIEOMNS .vivivieieteieteeeteeeteeeeeteee ettt ettt ettt st bbb re b teabe s s 7%
Its PEOPIE .o 7%
Elite/WEalthy ..ottt seesess s ssessessens 6%
Nice/Great/Good/Fantastic Place .......ccoeuvivevveeeeeieieeieeceeeeeeeveenenns 6%
Small Town/Rutral Character .........ccoveeeeiveveeieeeeeeeieseseeeeeeeeeesenens 5%
Healthy environment/TAfesStyle ....ooerrenieriereeetirereereeee s 4%
Positive images/General..........ocucuiiciniininiicniieesssee e 4%
University of Colorado/ EAUCAON .....c..oceveeverrerercverenineireieriereneienne. 3%
Negative images/General.......ccccuicininiiriincicininicsisee e 3%
GLOWEN ISSUES/ THALTIC 1ottt ettt et eeeeeee e eeeaeseeeene 2%
Too much gOVErNMENT ..o 2%
(@15 51 SO 11%
DIK/NS ettt sttt naen 5%

What do you consider to be the single most important issue facing Boulder County today? [Do not read list]

May10

[n=603]
Environmental /Slow, manage growth iSSues........ccocuoeeueveererciercrenene. 15%
Concerns about the economMy/JODS ....cuuerereneierierreereireieereseesenenens 14%
Public school issues/EdUCaAtiON. ..oo.eceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeneas 10%
Transportation issues/CONZeStON . ......curwreereerecreeierieseseeeseieensenenns 6%
Government financial ISSUES ......evevivrierireieieiereie s 5%
Taxes to0 high ... 4%
Affordable housing/High COSES .....ceurniuereririnereieieinerererseeserenes 4%
OPEN SPACE ISSUES uvuiviiriiniiiiiie s 3%
Planning/Tand use/Building SSUES .....c.evueveerereererrereniereineiererineienenanns 3%
SOCIAL ISSUES ..t 3%
Legalization of marijuana/ DIugs ... 3%
Other i s 11%
Nothing in particular ... 2%
DIK/INS e 15%



41.

4.2,

[Ask Sample A] Because land is so expensive in Boulder County, in order to buy the few remaining
large tracks of land for open space, the County has to sell bonds to raise the money for these
purchases. And the people who buy the bonds require that the County specifically set aside future
open space sales tax revenues to guarantee that they will be repaid. Unfortunately, because almost all
existing sales tax revenues from the current open space tax which expires in 2019 have been set aside,
and unless the tax is extended beyond 2019, the County will not be able to buy any more large
parcels of land as they come up for sale. Knowing this, if there is a ballot proposal on this
November’s ballot to extend the current open space tax beyond 2019, will you vote for or against it?
If you are not sure how you would vote, just say so.

[Ask Sample B] Because land is so expensive in Boulder County, in order to buy the few remaining large
tracks of land for open space, the County has to sell bonds to raise the money for these purchases. And
the people who buy the bonds require that the County specifically set aside future open space sales tax
revenues to guarantee that they will be repaid. In this year’s November election, there may be a proposal
on the ballot for a new one-tenth of a cent increase in the County sales tax over the next 15 years to
provide more funding for managing and acquiring additional open space. Now suppose the election were
held today on whether or not to approve a new one-tenth of a cent increase in the County sales tax for
the next 15 years. Would you vote in favor of or against this proposal?

Q4-1/ Q4-2

04-1 Q4-2 Q4d 04d
[N=300] [n=303] [n=300] [n=303]

VOLE 1N FAVOT cuitieiitieicteeeeteeeteeete ettt et et v et st ess v ess s enserensenen 48% 63% 65% 68%
VOte a@aINSti.. it 30% 33% 25% 29%
Undecided at this ime/NOt SULE .....ccveveveverererererererereerereseeereeereereresesenes 22% 4% 9% 3%
REFUSEA ettt ettt etenea * -- * -

4a. [Ask only if R says “Vote in favor” in Q4-1 or 4-2; else go to Q4b ] And would you definitely
vote in favor of [if Sample A read: “extending the open space tax”/if Sample B read “this
new open space tax”], or would you only probably vote for it?

Q41 Q42

[n=146] [n=190]
Definitely vote fOr it ..o 72% 69%
Probably VOte fOr i 27% 31%
DI/ NS ittt ettt et 1% -

4b. [Ask only if R says “Vote against” in Q4-1 or 4-2; else go to Q4c ] And would you definitely
vote against [if Sample A read: “extending the open space tax”/ if Sample B read “this
new open space tax”], or would you only probably vote against it?

Qa1 Q42

[n=89] [n=100]
Definitely against It......oceueeureecurecrricirenieeinieineisicieeeneeeneeeennes 75% 83%
Probably against it.......cciiiiis 23% 17%
DI/NS s 2% --

4c. [Ask only if R says “Undecided/not sure” in Q4-1 or 4-2; else go to Q4d ] And even
though you are undecided on [if Sample A read: “extending the open space tax”/ if
Sample B read “this new open space tax”], which way are you leaning? Are you leaning
towards voting in favor or against it?

4-1 4-2

[n=65] [n=13]
Leaning towards SUPPOLTING.......ccuivrucvricmrecrririieieieecisacaeenes 50% 51%
Leaning towards OppOSING.......cccuvvniviirisininiiiisiisiseieneinins 31% 8%
DIK/NS e 19% 41%



4d. [Ask only if R says “Probably vote in Favor” in Q4a, or “Against” or “Undecided/not
sure” in Q4-1 or 4-2; else go to Q5] Suppose you learned that if this open space tax
proposal is defeated, Boulder County could not afford to purchase properties like the
rest of the Hall Ranch and the Heil [Pronounced “High el”] Ranch in the foothills, and
other large properties spread throughout Eastern Boulder County, that might otherwise
be purchased by developers? Knowing this, would you now definitely vote in favor of
the open space tax proposal, probably vote in favor of it, probably vote against it or
definitely vote against it?

Q41 Q42
[=193]  [n=171]
Definitely vote fOr it. ... 14% 12%
Probably vOte fOf it icrencerererreeererneceenens 34% 32%
Probably against it........cccinininininieeenns 10% 9%
Definitely against It......coceveeeercerenerrenerreriemneeinieenenennes 28% 43%
Undecided/DK/NS ..., 14% 4%
Summary: Q4 a-c
4-1 4-2
[n=300]  [n=303]
Definitely VOLe fOT..oiuimieiirrecireerrecieireeeineieeseieneseeeseeeseeseaenne 34% 44%
Probably vOte fOr ..o 14% 19% 1
Leaning vote fOr ... 11% 2%
Undecided/DIK /NS ... 4% 2%
Leaning against.......ccciniiinini 7% *
Probably against ... 8% 6% 2
Definitely against.......ccucueeecurecuricmriieiniecineieieiseceeesseesenseaenans 22% 27%
Refused ... * --
5. On a different topic, would you say that the taxes you pay to the Boulder County government are

way too high, high but acceptable, about right or would you say that they are lower than you would
expect for the services your County government provides.

5/10 7/09 6/08 7/07 5/06 4/05 6/04 4/95

[n=603] [n=600] [n=507]
TOO high . 20%  21% 23% 24% 22%  25% 22% 16%
High but acceptable.......cveecneniinicerineninnns 34%  40% 37% 28% 35%  31% 31% 34%
ADOUL FIGNE. e 35%  32% 32% 41% 36%  37% 40% 41%
Lower than what one would expect................. 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5%
No opinion/DK/NS ... 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5%

1 “DK/NS” responses are included in the “Probably vote for” category.
2 “DK/NS” responses are included in the “Probably against” category.

4 Q



Next I would like to read you three statements about a variety of local Boulder County issues. As I read
each statement, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly
disagree with the statement. If you don't have any feeling about the statement, one way or the other, just
say so. . [Read list - randomize] [Probe to distinguish between "DK/NS" and "Neutral."]

------ Agree------ ----Disagree---- DK\
Strong Some Neut Some Strong NS

a.  Boulder County has gone so far in terms
of protecting the environment and
preserving open space, that it is hurting the
local economy

May10 [N=603] .......courereeeieeieeererereseeeseseeens 18%  12% 6%  28% 33% 3%
APr92 [N=504] ..ot 12%  17% 4%  27% 38% 2%

b.  Boulder County government should be
preserving additional open space areas

May10 [N=603].....ceevreeireeieecieeieee e eree e 40% 27% 7% 9%  16% 1%
APrI2 [N=504] ... 42%  32% 4%  12% 8% 2%
c.  Open space preservation benefits our local
economy
May10 [N=603].......ccurueruiiciiiicicieieiineieineians 40%  26% 8%  12% 11% 3%

While last November’s election ballot did not have any races for Congress, the US Senate or
statewide offices like Governor, in Boulder County there were local city races as well as several
County-wide ballot proposals. Do you recall if you happened to vote in last November’s election?

May10
[n=603]
YES, I VOTE . .oiiieiitieiieieteeeee vttt ettt bbb 73%
NO, I did NOT VOTE vttt erenees 21%
DI /NSt st sttt bttt bbb nanbns 6%
7a. [Ask if R says “Yes, | voted” in Q7; else go to Q8] In that election, voters turned down a

ballot proposal that would have extended for an additional fifteen years the current point 25
percent County open space sales tax, which is currently set to expire in 2019. Do you recall
if you voted in favor or against extending the County’s open space tax, ot did you not vote
on that particular issue?

May10
[n=443]
VOted IN fAVOT ottt 44%
Voted AZAINST c..ouceevieiieciciiciciieece s 30%
Didn’t VOE ON ISSUE...cviuvevirericrericterieteeereetere e eres e 5%
DIKC/NS/CaAn’t £ECAIL e eeeeeeeeeeeeees 21%



7b. [Ask if R says “Voted against” in Q7a; else go to Q8] What was the number one
reason why you voted against extending the County’s open space tax? [Do not read list]

May10

[n=133]
We have enough open space.........ccoveuvicuvicunicnnenee. 34%
Taxes are too high/Can’t afford higher taxes ......... 27%
No need to extend it now/expites in 2019............... 9%
2009 was the wrong time vote for tax increase/

Budget tight......cccvieiiiiiiicnicnccncceeeeenes 7%
Mismanagement of MONEY .......ccceueininivinininininnns 4%
AGAINST OPEN SPACE ..eveeieiiriiriiiiiaiss s 4%
Should Not Be Buying Land........ccccccccvcunicnicnnnnce. 4%
Other . 9%
DI/NS s 3%

[If R lives in the City of Boulder in Screener C, read: “I will now read you some questions that
are about just Boulder County Open Space lands, as opposed to the City of Boulder Open
Space lands.” ] Regardless of how you voted on last year’s Boulder County open space ballot
proposal, to what extent do you approve of the Boulder County Open Space Program? Do you
strongly approve of the County’s open space program, mildly approve, mildly disapprove or strongly

disapprove of it?
Mayl0 2002 1997
[n=603] [n=X] [n=x]

Strongly approve........ccocvvicucuinee 44%  53%  50%
Mildly approve.......cccovvieierenennee. 35%  28%  27%
Mildly disapprove........cceuerercnnce. 10% 7%  11%
Strongly disapprove ........ccveeceeeen. 7% 7% 3%
Othef . -- -- 2%
DEK/NS...iiiiinineieriserseiesienenes 4% 5% 7%



9. Next I am going to read you a list of four different reasons for having open space land. While some
people feel all reasons for having open space are important, to most people they are not all of equal
importance. After I read each way open space is being used today, please tell me whether that use of
open space is extremely important to you, very important, somewhat important, not too important or
not at all important. The first is: [Read list; Randomize]

------------ Importance-------------  ---Not Important---- DK\
Extremely Very Somew't NotToo NotAtAll NS

a.  Open space used to create buffers of
undeveloped land between cities and

communities
May10 [N=603] ....vueveeereecrieenieenseneneeseneseneaenne 22% 30%  29% 11% 6% 2%
P10 L0 115 IO 79% 3 11% 5% 5%
1997 [NZX]eernernirennerennereeseseeseeeneeesesensesensesennes 86% 10% 3% 1%
b.  Open space to preserve wildlife habitat.......
May10 [N=603] ....vueveeereecrieenieenseneneeseneseneaenne 37% 33%  22% 4% 3% 1%
2002 [NZX]cerverereenmenererieeseeneenenesesee e nsenenseens 93% 5% 2% 1%
1997 [NZX]eernvrrirennerennereesereeseeenseeessesensesensesennes 96% 3% 1% --
c.  Open space to provide trails
May10 [N=603] .....cceueurerereeneenmenereniensenenenens 25% 33%  28% 8% 6% *
d.  Open space to keep farm and ranch land
from being developed
May10 [N=603] ....vuevveereecreeenieensenenreaeneseneaenne 20% 29%  30% 12% 5% 4%
2002 [NZX] o nenenns 89% 7% 3% 1%
1997 [NZX]urieitreeieeiieeireeeieeere e eteeereeteeeveesaneenes 90% 6% 2% 2%
10. Next I will read you reasons County officials give for periodically closing off to the public certain

Boulder County open space lands. After I read each one, please tell me if you strongly agree with
that reason, mildly agree with it, mildly disagree or strongly disagree with it. The firstis: [Read list;
Randomize all but 10e, which is to be read last]

Agree Disagree DK\
Strongly  Mildly Mildly Strongly NS
a  To protect wildlife during certain times

of the year
May10 [N=603] ......cccvrmrmriiinriciieicininereianns 69%  21% 5% 5% *
2002 [N=X].coiiiiiiieiiss s 2%  22% 3% 3% -
b. To lease land to farmers for agricultural
production.
May10 [N=603] ......ccoeuurreriieiinicicieniesieeiaiens 39%  39% 12% 5% 5%
2002 [NZX].cooveiicrciiiinicisis s 37%  40% 12% 8% 3%

c.  To create a management plan, even if it
takes 2-3 years to create.

May10 [N=603] ..o 27%  39% 13% 13% 8%
2002 [NZX]veveverererererenenerereeeeeeerererererenenenenenenenenes 27%  40% 18% 12% 4%

31In 2002 & 1997, the importance categories for Q13-16 were “Very” and Fairly.” The number under the “Very” column for Q13-16
represents the combined “Very” and “Fairly” columns for those two years.



Agree Disagree DK\
Strongly  Mildly Mildly Strongly NS

d.  To create preservation areas in certain
sensitive wildlife areas.

May10 [N=603] .....cocuiuriririrriniieiiieenies 60%  28% 5% 5% 2%
2002 [NZX].covivivirerercseiiseiseress e 62%  29% 5% 4% 1%
e. Itis never acceptable to close open
space to the public.

May10 [N=603] ......ccoeuururriiirieiciciinieneieiaeens 15%  10% 26% 47% 2%
2002 [NZX] oo 17%  13% 27% 43% 1%
11. Next I will read you a list of activities that are typically done in the Boulder County Open Space

lands. After I read each one, please tell me if that activity is very important to you, faitly important,
not too important or not at all important. The first is: [Read list; Randomize]

---Important--- - Not Important----- DK\
Very Fairly Not Too Not At All NS

a.  Fishing

May10 [N=603] ....c.cceuerrrererererererererereneeeenenenenens 21%  34% 23% 21% 1%

2002 [NEX]evteririereneinerieieetseeseseseeiereesesseeeseeneas 26%  42% 20% 9% 3%

1997 [NZX] ettt 33%  41% 18% 6% -
b.  Picnicking

May10 [N=603] ...cccovrveremeiririeieerireeeesesieieieneeeeene 29%  47% 14% 9% 1%

2002 [NZX]vverererenereneneieneseesesssresesesesesenesesesesssenes 31%  50% 15% 4% 1%

1997 [NEX]evveuieirieieeteeee ettt 43%  46% 8% 3% --
c.  Mountain Biking

May10 [N=603] ...cccovrveremeiirieeerireeresesieieieneeeeene 24%  37% 20% 17% 2%

2002 [NZX]vvevererenereneneieneseeeesesieresesesesenesesesesssenes 25%  46% 20% 7% 2%

1997 [NEX]evveuiiieieieetree ettt 21%  40% 25% 13% 1%
d. Hiking

May10 [N=603] ....c.cceuerrrererererererererereneeeenenenenens 64%  25% 4% 6% 1%

2002 [NEX]eveneireereneenerieieentreeseseseeieseeseseeieseeneas 57%  34% 5% 3% 1%

1997 [NZX] ettt 64%  29% 4% 3% -
e. Enjoying Nature

May10 [N=603] ....c.cceuerrrererererererereiereeeneeneenenens 71%  24% 3% 2% *

2002 [NZX] covverveereeeeeeeeseseees s 39%  45% 10% 4% 1%

1997 [NZX] ettt 46%  41% 8% 4% 1%
f.  Walking Dogs

May10 [N=603] ...cccrvrveremeiiriereenereeresesieieieneeeeene 36%  30% 15% 18% 1%

2002 [NZX]vvevererenerereneieneseeeiseesesesesesesesesesesesesenes 32%  41% 17% 8% 2%

1997 [NEX]evveuieieieieeteee ettt 29%  32% 22% 17% --
g.  Horseback Riding

May10 [N=603] ...cccvvruereeiiriereenireeresesieieieneseeeene 14%  28% 26% 30% 2%

2002 [NZX]evvevererenerenennieneeneeesesieresesesesesesesesesenenes 12%  39% 31% 14% 4%

1997 [NEX]evveuieirieieeteeee ettt 15%  42% 29% 14% 1%

* Wording in 1997 and 2002 was “Nature study.”



12.

13.

14.

15.

To what extent do you support the closure of trails to dogs in sensitive areas in order to minimize
impacts to wildlife and the ecosystem? Do you strongly support, mildly support, mildly oppose or
strongly oppose the closure of trails to dogs under these circumstances? If you don’t have a feeling
one way or another on this issue, just say so.

Mayl0 2002
[n=603] [n=x]
Strongly support......cccviecuviecuinnn. 43%  45%
Mildly SUPPOLL ..oucvriviiiiiriiiines 26%  30%
Neither support nor oppose.......... 9%  15%
Mildly OppOSE ..cecvneereecreeciieeriaennes 12% 9%
Strongly oppose.......ccoicuiivinciciine. 8% 1%
DEK/NS...iiiniineieiseiscisienene. 2% -

Does Boulder County Open Space have too many trails, about the right number or not enough trails?

May10 2002
[n=603] [n=x]
Too many trails........ccoceviicirininas 6% 5%
About fight.....ccccooviiiviviiiciis 70%  67%
Not enough......cccocvvivivivincvinccnnes 16%  22%
DEK/NS...iiiniererseiseiesienene. 8% 6%

Next I will read you a list of different types of open space trails. If Boulder County were to construct
more trails, and you could add just one type of trail, which would it be? Would it be: [Read list;
Single response only]

May10
[n=603]
T'rails in the foothills and
MOUNTAINS 1everererererererennens 30%
Regional trails that connect
COMMUNILIES voveverererenrenene. 24%
Trails that connect
neighborhoods to regional
trails and open space
PLOPEIHIES ..o 39%
We don’t need more trails ............. 3% <= No Prompt
Othel e 1% <= No Prompt
DEK/NS.oiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenas 3%

I will now read you two statements about different uses of Boulder County open space land. After I
read each one, please tell me if that use is very important to you, fairly important, not too important
or not at all important. The first is: [Read list; Randomize]

---Important--- - Not Important----- DK\
Very  Fairly Not Too  NotAtAll NS

a.  Preserving the productivity of agricultural

lands
May10 [N=603] ......ccoeuurreriieiinicicieniesieeiaiens 43%  39% 11% 5% 2%
2002 [NZX] oo 53%  35% 8% 2% 2%
b.  Providing prairie dog habitat
May10 [N=603] ......ccoeuerreriierinicicieniesiieiaens 13%  22% 25% 38% 2%
2002 [NZX].cvoveiirrciiiinicisis s 16%  36% 27% 19% 3%



16.

17.

When there is a conflict between existing ranching and farming operations on Boulder County open
space and prairie dogs, which is more important, preserving ranching & farming operations or
providing habitat for prairie dogs? [Read list; Single response only]

Mayl0 2002
[n=603] [n=X]

Preserving ranching & farming

OPELatioNS ...vuveveviincreiiiinennees 73%  76%
Providing habitat for prairie dogs  16%  13%
1) G/ A\ T 11%  11%

Some people like to use the open space trails, while others may never use them, but they like the idea
that the County has preserved open space areas. How often do you or someone in your family use
Boulder County Open Space trails? Do you use them frequently, occasionally or never? [If not
never, ask] And could you tell me approximately how many times, if any, that you have gotten out
to use one of the Boulder County open space areas in the past year?

Mayl0 2002

[n=603] [n=x]
Frequently ......cccoovvviviiviiiininnnns 45%  47%
Occasionally......cccevveeeerrneccrcnnnnnn. 39%  43%
NEVET oo 13%  10%
1) G/ A\ T 3% -
Median ... 12.0 na
Median amoung Users ........c.c.c.... 20.0 na

17a. [Ask if R does not say “Zero” or “DK/NS” in Q17; else go to DEMOS ] Some people walk, run,
ski, snow shoe, bike or pursue other activities on County open space. How about you? For what
kinds of activities do you typically use Boulder County open space? [Multiple Response OK]

May10

[n=506]
Walk oo 71%
Bike..ooiiiiiicicccie 37%
Hiking ...cocvvieviiiciciniscicicines 30%
RUN e 25%
Snow shoe ... 11%
SKi i, 10%
Dog walking.......ccccooeeeuvieunnuce. 5%
Picnics/Picnicking .................. 3%
Fishing .....ccvvueieniiniiciniiniinnes 2%
Enjoying/viewing Nature...... 2%
Horseback riding.........cccuu...... 2%
Othef .. 7%
DEK/NS..oirirereeireereieenenns *

17b. [Ask if R does not say “Zero” or “DK/NS” in Q17; else go to DEMOS ] Most Boulder
County open space trails are multi use trails — in other words, several kinds of non-
motorized uses are allowed, like hiking and running, mountain biking and horseback riding.
Do you support this kind of multi-use trail?

May10
[n=506]
Y ES ettt 94%
NOieeeeceeeeeee e, 5%
DIK/NS. oo 1%



17c.

17e.

[Ask if R does not say “Zero” or “DK/NS” in Q17; else go to DEMOS ] While using the
Boulder County open space areas, have you ever experienced conflicts that have developed
because of multiple uses permitted on the same open space trails—that is, for example,
conflicts between mountain bikers, hikers, hotseback riders or runners?

May10
[n=506]
Yes, experienced conflicts ..... 27%
No, have not expetienced
CONFLCES o 73%
DEK/NS...oiinierrerneineineane. *

17d2.  [Askif R says “Yes”in Q17c; else go to Q17e ] Next I will read you three
statements about conflicts you have personally experienced while using Boulder
County open space. After I read all three, please tell me which one comes closest to
describing your personal experiences with these conflicts. First: [Read statements]
[Do not randomize]

May10
[n=134]
1. All or most of the conflicts you have
experienced were serious conflicts involving
CONTTONTALIONS c..voverrerereeerieeneeeieeeeeeeaeeensesenne 4%
2. Some conflicts you have experienced were
serious involving confrontations, while some
were not too serious and were resolved
without much or any confrontation .................. 16%
3. All or most of the conflicts you have
experienced are not too serious and were
resolved without much or any confrontation... 80%
Can’t remembet/DIC/NS oo -

[Ask if R does not say “Zero” or “DK/NS” in Q17; else go to DEMOS | If significant
conflict exists among the different kinds of users on open space trails, there are ways of
managing the conflict. I will now read you two ways such conflict could be addressed. After
I read each one, please tell me whether you support or oppose that way of resolving trail
conflicts. The first is: [Read list; randomize]

Support  Oppose DK/NS

1. Building separate trails for different users, that is
trails for mountain bikes and trails for other users.
May10 [N=506] ......courverrnrriiiirriciscisisesssssiasssssssiseens 57% 38% 5%
2a.  [Ask Sample A] Having alternating use days
where some days all users can be on the trails and
other days the trails will be closed to mountain bike
riders, but open to all other uses
May10 [N=255] ....ocvuirirriciiiiniciscisissssssisssssssssinens 46% 52% 2%
2b.  [Ask Sample B ] Having alternating use days
where some days only bikes can be on the trails and
other days the trails will be closed to mountain bike
riders, but open to all other uses

May10 [N=251] .o 33% 64% 3%
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171. [Ask if R does not say “Zero” or “DK/NS” in Q17; else go to DEMOS ] If you know that a
trail is used extensively by mountain bikes, do you continue to use that trail or do you find
another trail that has less mountain bike usage?

May10

[n=506]

Will continue to use it ......ceevenneee. 41%
Will find another trail with less

mountain bike usage............... 52%

DIK/NS.ooeeeeeeeeeeee e 7%

17g. [Ask if R does not say “Zero” or “DK/NS” in Q17; else go to DEMOS | If you know that
horseback riding is allowed on trails, do you continue to use that trail or do you find another
trail that doesn’t allow horses?

May10

[n=506]

Will continue to uSe it .....cceevreee. 76%
Will find another trail that

doesn’t allow horses................ 18%

DIK/NS. oo 6%

Our last questions are about you and your family. The answers to these questions help us statistically classify
the results we obtain and will only be used when combined with the hundreds of other interviews conducted
for this study.

D1. Some people are always following what's going on in politics and public affairs. Others just aren't
that interested. Do you follow what's going on politically and in government all of the time, most of
the time, some of the time or almost never? [#=603]

AL Of the tME..viuiiviietiietieeteceeet ettt er e s et senas 27%
MOSt Of the tINIE...ccviiviiricricricrictecr ettt et b ereevesreenens 37%
SOME Of the tIME..cuivvivieveeicreecreceecreeeeeee et 31%
AMOSE NIEVET...viitietietietietecteeteeteeee ettt et et et et steste et e sseseeteeseeteeteesessessessesensan 5%
RETUSEA vttt ettt et e aeneenens *
DI/INS ettt sttt sttt st ss e snns --

D2. About how long have you been registered to vote in Boulder County? /#=603]

5 0L 1SS YEALS .ot 28%
0-15 YEALS oo 32%
16-25 JEALS it 17%
20-40 JEALS ..ovuiieiiniieii e 17%
41 OF MOTE YEALS.oucuiuriiiniiiiisi st 5%
REfUSE oo 1%
Median numMber Of YEars .....cccviiiiriiiiiiiicc s 11.0
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D3.

D4.

Ds.

Do.

D7.

Thinking about next November’s election for, Governor, U.S. Senate and the U.S. House of
Representatives, using a scale of zero to 10, where a zero means you will definitely not vote in this
coming November’s election, and a 10 means you will definitely vote in that election, how likely are

you to vote next November? You can use any number from zero and 10.
1O s 75%
0-T01 e 81%
08t s 14%
Ao s 2%
D=3 s 2%
DI/INS s 1%
MEANL..cetittcte ettt 9.3
MEIAN oo e 10.0

[n=603]

Have you or anyone in your household lost your job or taken a significant pay cut in the past six

months? [#=603]

Y S ettt et e bttt e e ab e e be e ebeeeabe s ebresaarenrae s 27%
Do TS 72%
DIC/ NS ettt et et et et et ss s e e et esessestese s esesssaetsnesaesenen 1%

And do you or anyone in your household fear that you may lose your job,
pay cut at some point in the next 6 to 12 months? /#=603/

D TR 28%
L\ TSSO 69%
DI/ ettt et te e eetssese e stetsse e stasesenessssseseeesasssenesseseneaen 3%

May I ask how old you are? [#=603]

18-24 YEALS w.vvvivrcrciit s 12%
2534 JEALS o 20%
3544 JEALS couviiiiiiiiicic s 16%
A5-54 YEALS .ot 19%
55-04 YEALS vttt 16%
05 YEALS OF MMOLC...uueerereieieieeeieeeeeenestesesesesrstsesssesssseseseseeesesesesseessssens 13%
REFUSEA ..ottt 4%
MEAN AZEC...cviiiiiiiiicic i 44.9
MEIAN AGE ettt ettt aees 44.0

ot be required to take a

And which of the following income groups includes your family's total annual income from all

sources in 2009. [Read list except refused and DK/NS] /#=603/

UP t0 $20,000 ....cueiieieicieieirieee e nsessensens 9%
$20,000, but less than $30,000 ......cccceevveereeerierereerieieeiese e eneeas 6%
$30,000, but less than $40,000 ........ocoevvverereeeererereerereeeereeeeeeereeesenenes 8%
$40,000, but less than $50,000 .......ccceeverereireererereeiereeeeeee e 8%
$50,000, but less than $60,000 .......cccceverereivrrrerereeieeieeeee e 8%
$60,000, but less than $75,000 ......cocveverereeeeererereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesenenes 9%
$75,000, but less than $100,000 .......cccvereeevirrerereieireeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesnnes 15%
$100,000, but less than $150,000 .......c.ceeeeereererrereereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeresenenes 12%
$150,000 OF OVEL wviuvevieerieeriererieeereeeeereteerere e esess s esessessesesseresseresserensans 11%
REFUSEA ettt et ettt etenee 11%
DIK/NS ettt ettt bttt bttt st e st setetenas 3%

< Do not read
< Do not read



D8. Finally, so we can ensure that all groups are statistically represented, would you please tell me what
racial or ethnic group or groups you consider yourself to be a member of? /[#n=603/

White / CatCASIAN . eevevveeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeete ettt eeestes oo etsrereessesenssesessenne 85%
Black/ African-AmMETriCAN .o.oovveeeeieieeeeeeeieeeeeeieteeeeeeeeseeeesesteseseesssneseseans 1%
HiSpanic/Latifo ... sessssssssenes 7%
Oriental/Asian-American/Asian/Pac. islandef ........ccoeveeeeeerreveennnn. *
American Indian/Native AMEIICAN c.euveveeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeseeeesenees *
Multi-Ethnic/MIKEd FACE ..ottt eee et st e s sennaes 1%
L@ 7301 SO 2%
RETUSEA ..ttt ettt enens 4%

Thank you for taking our survey, your
answers have been extremely helpful.

Methodology

The 2010 Boulder County Open Space Issues Survey was conducted on behalf of the Boulder County by
Talmey-Drake Research & Strategy, Inc., a public opinion research firm in Boulder, Colorado. The results of
this survey are based upon 603 telephone interviews with Boulder County voters. A random sample of voter
telephone numbers was provided to Talmey-Drake by the County, which was then randomly sampled.
Interviews were conducted from April 19 to 27, 2010. Quotas were established to obtain approximately equal
numbers of males and females, as well as approximate age and geographic distribution. A random sample of
603 has a worst-case 95% confidence interval of plus or minus 4.0% about any one reported percentage.
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